Execution copy

• NautaDutilh

AMENDED AND RESTATED SUBORDINATED LOAN AGREEMENT

originally dated 16 July 2019 as lastly amended and restated on 25 May 2023

between

VAN LANSCHOT CONDITIONAL PASS-THROUGH COVERED BOND COMPANY 2 B.V.

as the CBC

and

VAN LANSCHOT KEMPEN N.V.

as the Subordinated Loan Provider and the Issuer

and

STICHTING SECURITY TRUSTEE VAN LANSCHOT CONDITIONAL PASS-THROUGH COVERED BOND COMPANY 2

as the Security Trustee



53103828 M 52740011 / 3

2

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CLAUSE

PAGE

1	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	4
2	THE SUBORDINATED LOAN FACILITY	4
3	PURPOSE	5
4	CONDITIONS TO UTILISATION	5
5	REQUEST FOR SUBORDINATED LOAN ADVANCE	6
6	INTEREST	6
7	REPAYMENT	7
8	INTEREST SHORTFALL	7
9	ACCELERATION	8
10	PAYMENTS	8
11	SUBORDINATION AND LIMITED RECOURSE	9
12	REDUCTION OF SUBORDINATED LOAN	10
13	NOTICES	10
14	TAXES	10
15	SECURITY TRUSTEE AS A PARTY	11
16	NO ASSIGNMENT	11
17	NO DISSOLUTION, NO NULLIFICATION, NO SUSPENSIO	N11
18	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	11

3

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

THIS SUBORDINATED LOAN AGREEMENT is originally dated 16 July 2019, as lastly amended and restated on 25 May 2023 and made between:

- 1. VAN LANSCHOT CONDITIONAL PASS-THROUGH COVERED BOND COMPANY 2 B.V., a private company with limited liability (*besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid*) organised under the laws of the Netherlands, and established in Amsterdam, the Netherlands (the "CBC");
- 2. VAN LANSCHOT KEMPEN N.V., a public company with limited liability (*naamloze vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid*) organised under the laws of the Netherlands and established in 's-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands (the "Subordinated Loan Provider and the Issuer"); and
- STICHTING SECURITY TRUSTEE VAN LANSCHOT CONDITIONAL PASS-THROUGH COVERED BOND COMPANY
 a foundation (*stichting*) organised under the laws of the Netherlands, and established in Amsterdam, the Netherlands (the "Security Trustee").

WHEREAS:

- A. The Issuer has set up the Programme separate from the covered bond programme set up on 2 March 2015.
- B. In connection with the establishment of the Programme it is required that the CBC issues the Guarantee. In order to enable the CBC to pay the Guaranteed Amounts, sufficient Eligible Assets need to be held by the CBC.
- C. Under the Programme the Transferor may sell and transfer from time to time Eligible Assets to the CBC and the CBC may purchase and accept the transfer of the Eligible Assets.
- D. The CBC has opened a Reserve Account which should be credited by the CBC with the Reserve Account Required Amount and such further amounts as are necessary from time to time to ensure compliance with the CB Regulations.

4 Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

E. For the purpose of (i) paying the purchase price for the Mortgage Receivables, New Mortgage Receivables and Substitution Assets payable by the CBC to the Transferor and (ii) crediting the Reserve Account up to the Reserve Account Required Amount, the Subordinated Loan Provider is willing to make available to the CBC a Subordinated Loan Facility subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Agreement (including its recitals), except so far as the context otherwise requires, words, expressions and capitalised terms used herein and not otherwise defined or construed herein shall have the meanings defined or construed in the master definitions agreement originally dated 16 July 2019, as lastly amended and restated on 25 May 2023 and signed by, amongst others, the parties to this Agreement, as the same may be further amended, restated, novated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "**Master Definitions Agreement**"). The rules of usage and of interpretation as set forth in the Master Definitions Agreement and all other agreements and understandings between the parties hereto contained therein shall apply to this Agreement, unless otherwise provided herein.
- 1.2 The expressions "**Agreement**" shall herein mean this Subordinated Loan Agreement.

2 THE SUBORDINATED LOAN FACILITY

2.1 The Subordinated Loan Provider undertakes to make available to the CBC the Subordinated Loan Facility and shall advance the Subordinated Loan Advances, upon receipt of a request for a Subordinated Loan Advance as set out in Clause 5, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, (A) on the first Transfer Date and each Transfer Date thereafter, in an amount equal to the Initial Purchase Price for the Mortgage Receivables, New Mortgage Receivables and Substitution Assets due and payable by the CBC to the Transfer on such Transfer Date in accordance with the Guarantee Support Agreement and (B) on any day, in an amount equal to the amount by which the Reserve

5

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

Account Required Amount exceeds the balance standing to the credit of the Reserve Account on such date (each such day on which a Subordinated Loan Advance is advanced, a "**Utilisation Date**").

2.2 The amount of the Subordinated Loan Facility is EUR 2,500,000,000 (unless agreed otherwise in writing).

3 PURPOSE

- 3.1 The Subordinated Loan Facility shall be used by the CBC for the purpose of (i) paying the purchase price for the Mortgage Receivables, the New Mortgage Receivables and Substitution Assets payable by the CBC to the Transferor and (ii) crediting, from time to time, the balance of the Reserve Account up to the Reserve Account Required Amount.
- 3.2 The Subordinated Loan Provider is not bound to monitor or verify the application of any amount borrowed pursuant to this Agreement.

4 CONDITIONS TO UTILISATION

The obligation of the Subordinated Loan Provider to make available any Subordinated Loan Advance under this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfilment on or prior to each Utilisation Date of the following conditions:

- (a) a request for a Subordinated Loan Advance as set out in Clause 5 below has been served;
- (b) the aggregate amount outstanding under the Subordinated Loan Facility including the relevant requested Subordinated Loan Advance on such date does not exceed the amount specified in Clause 2.2 above;
- (c) other than in case a Subordinated Loan Advance is requested for the purpose of paying the purchase price for New Mortgage Receivables and Substitution Assets, no Issuer Acceleration Notice has been served nor a CBC Event of Default has occurred; and
- (d) the request is made for the purpose set out in Clause 3.1 only.

6

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

5 REQUEST FOR SUBORDINATED LOAN ADVANCE

The CBC, or the Administrator on its behalf, may request the Subordinated Loan Provider to grant a Subordinated Loan Advance in the form as agreed between the Subordinated Loan Provider and the CBC.

6 INTEREST

- 6.1 Each Subordinated Loan Advance and any interest accrued pursuant to Clause 8.2 will bear interest, by reference to successive CBC Payment Periods, from (and including) the relevant Utilisation Date until (but excluding) the day such Subordinated Loan Advance (and all accrued interest thereon) is repaid in full, initially at a rate of 1.3 per cent. per annum, which rate (i) will be reset on the CBC Payment Date falling in June of each year by the Subordinated Loan Provider at a rate which is in line with the current trading yield of the last publicly issued senior unsecured debt obligations of the Issuer under its EUR 5,000,000,000 Debt Issuance Programme (or any successor or alternative issuance programme of the Issuer) or (ii) will be similar to rate applied in the previous year in case no reset takes place on such CBC Payment Date, unless the Subordinated Loan Provider determines that publicly issued senior unsecured debt obligations are no longer outstanding or that such rate substantially deviates from the rate which at such date would expected to be payable by the Subordinated Loan Provider on such senior unsecured debt obligations, in which case the Subordinated Loan Provider will set the interest rate at a level which it, in its reasonable discretion, determines to be a fair interest rate for the Subordinated Loan Provider's senior unsecured debt obligations and based on the interest rate levels as indicated for new senior unsecured issues by (prospective) dealers on the EUR 5,000,000,000 Debt Issuance Programme (or any successor or alternative issuance programme of the Issuer) on or about such CBC Payment Date.
- 6.2 Interest on each Subordinated Loan Advance and any interest accrued pursuant to Clause 8.2 will be payable in arrears on each CBC Payment Date.
- 6.3 Interest shall be calculated by reference to any CBC Payment Period on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed in the relevant CBC Payment Period, or, in respect of the first interest payment in respect of a new Subordinated Loan Advance from and including the Utilisation Date up to

53103828 M 52740011 / 3

7

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

and including the last day of the CBC Payment Period in which such Utilisation Date falls and a 365 day year.

6.4 For the avoidance of doubt, no commitment fee or other charges will accrue on the undrawn part of the Subordinated Loan Facility.

7 **REPAYMENT**

- 7.1 The Subordinated Loan outstanding under this Agreement shall be repaid ultimately on the CBC Payment Date falling in the month in which the sixty-second (62nd) anniversary of the last Issue Date under the Programme falls.
- 7.2 On each CBC Payment Date the CBC will apply the Subordinated Loan Available Redemption Amount towards redemption of the Subordinated Loan with a maximum of the Subordinated Loan Maximum Redemption Amount.
- 7.3 After (i) a Breach of Asset Cover Test Notice (to the extent the Breach of Asset Cover Test is not remedied on such date) or (ii) an Issuer Acceleration Notice and a Notice to Pay is served on the CBC, the CBC will not have funds available in accordance with the CBC Priority of Payments for any payments to the Subordinated Loan Provider unless all Covered Bonds have been redeemed in full.

8 INTEREST SHORTFALL

- 8.1 If on any CBC Payment Date the CBC has insufficient funds available to satisfy its obligations to pay the full amount of interest that would have been due on the Subordinated Loan, the amount available (if any) shall be applied to pay interest on such Subordinated Loan, subject to Clause 8.2.
- 8.2 In the event of a shortfall as described in Clause 8.1, such shortfall shall not be treated as due on that CBC Payment Date for the purposes of this Agreement, but shall accrue interest as long as it remains outstanding at the rate of interest applicable to the Subordinated Loan for such period, and such shortfall and accrued interest thereon will be aggregated as if it were interest due on the next succeeding CBC Payment Date and the CBC, or the Administrator on its behalf, shall credit the Subordinated Loan

8

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

Interest Deficiency Ledger pursuant to Clause 6 of the Administration Agreement with the amount of such shortfall.

9 ACCELERATION

- 9.1 If a CBC Event of Default occurs the Subordinated Loan Provider may by notice to the CBC declare that the Subordinated Loan shall become immediately due and payable upon which the Subordinated Loan shall become immediately due and payable, subject to Clause 11.1.
- 9.2 The CBC shall immediately notify in writing the Subordinated Loan Provider of the occurrence of such CBC Event of Default.

10 PAYMENTS

- 10.1 All payments to be made hereunder by the CBC shall be made in euro in immediately available funds to the Subordinated Loan Provider's account as the Subordinated Loan Provider may have specified in writing to the CBC for this purpose. If any sum falls due hereunder otherwise than on a Business Day, it shall be paid on the next succeeding Business Day.
- 10.2 If the Subordinated Loan Advance is requested and made to finance the Initial Purchase Price for Mortgage Receivables, New Mortgage Receivables, or Substitution Assets, the CBC will, unless otherwise indicated by it, be deemed to have requested the Subordinated Loan Provider to pay the amount of the Subordinated Loan Advance directly to the Transferor on its behalf as payment of the Initial Purchase Price for the Mortgage Receivables, New Mortgage Receivables, or Substitution Assets. The Transferor and the Subordinated Loan Provider may amongst themselves agree to transfer such amount or otherwise settle the amount due including by means of set-off or netting.
- 10.3 On a CBC Payment Date on which New Mortgage Receivables or Substitution Assets are purchased by the CBC, the amount set off pursuant to this Clause 10 will be reported by the Issuer in a Subordinated Loan Drawing Report, in a form to be agreed between the parties to this Agreement, and provided to the CBC, the Security Trustee and the Subordinated Loan Provider.

9

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

11 SUBORDINATION AND LIMITED RECOURSE

- 11.1 The parties hereby agree that the Subordinated Loan shall be subordinated to all other amounts payable ranking higher in the CBC Priority of Payments or, after the service of an CBC Acceleration Notice, the Post CBC Acceleration Priority of Payments.
- 11.2 The Subordinated Loan Provider agrees to be bound by the provisions of the Trust Deed, relating to it as if these provisions were set forth herein. In case of a conflict between the provisions of the Trust Deed and this Agreement the provisions of the Trust Deed shall prevail.
- 11.3 The Subordinated Loan Provider covenants that, except as permitted under any of the Transaction Documents, it will not set off or claim to set off the Subordinated Loan or any interest thereon or any part of either thereof against any liability owed by it (in any of its capacities) to the CBC.
- 11.4 For as long as no CBC Acceleration Notice has been served, the CBC shall only be required to make repayments of all or any part of the Subordinated Loan if, and to the extent that the Interest Available Amount and the Principal Available Amount are sufficient after making the payments and provisions referred to in items (a) through (k) of the CBC Priority of Payments.
- 11.5 The Subordinated Loan Provider shall have no further claim against the CBC for the principal amount outstanding under the Subordinated Loan after the date on which the CBC no longer holds any Transferred Assets and there is no balance standing to the credit of the CBC Transaction Accounts and the CBC has no further rights under or in connection with any of the Transaction Documents.
- 11.6 In the event that the security created pursuant to the Pledge Agreements in respect of the Covered Bonds and the Coupons appertaining thereto has been fully enforced and the proceeds of such enforcement and any other amounts received by the Security Trustee, after payment of all other claims ranking under the Trust Deed in priority to the Subordinated Loan, are insufficient to pay in full all principal and interest, if any, and other amounts whatsoever due in respect of such Subordinated Loan, the Subordinated Loan Provider, shall have no further claim against the CBC

10 Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

or the Security Trustee in respect of any such unpaid amounts.

12 REDUCTION OF SUBORDINATED LOAN

In connection with the CBC issuing the Guarantee, the Subordinated Loan Provider, the Issuer and the CBC agree that each time when the CBC has paid any Guaranteed Amount under the Guarantee, the Subordinated Loan may be reduced by the CBC with notice to the Issuer and to the Subordinated Loan Provider with an amount equal to the Guaranteed Amounts so paid by the CBC to the Covered Bondholders and the Couponholders. The Subordinated Loan will after such notice be reduced automatically with an amount equal to the amount paid by the CBC under the Guarantee.

13 NOTICES

Any notices to be given pursuant to this Agreement or to any of the parties hereto shall be sufficiently served if given in accordance with the Master Definitions Agreement.

14 TAXES

- 14.1 All payments to be made by the CBC to the Subordinated Loan Provider hereunder shall be made free and clear of and without deduction or withholding for or on account of tax unless the CBC is required by law to make such a payment subject to the deduction or withholding of tax, in which case the CBC shall promptly upon becoming aware thereof notify the Subordinated Loan Provider of such obligation, and shall make such payments subject to such deduction or withholding of tax which it is required to make.
- 14.2 If the CBC makes any payment hereunder in respect of which it is required to make any deduction or withholding, it shall pay the full amount required to be deducted or withheld to the relevant taxation or other authority within the time allowed for such payment under applicable law and shall deliver to the Subordinated Loan Provider, within thirty (30) calendar days after such payment falls due to the applicable authority, any original receipt (or a certified copy thereof) issued by such authority evidencing such payment.

11 Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

15 SECURITY TRUSTEE AS A PARTY

The Security Trustee has agreed to become a party to this Agreement for the better preservation and enforcement of its rights under this Agreement but shall have no responsibility for any of the obligations of, nor assume any liabilities to, the Subordinated Loan Provider or to the CBC hereunder.

16 NO ASSIGNMENT

Other than in accordance with the Transaction Documents, this Agreement and each party's rights and obligations thereunder may not be assigned nor pledged by any of the parties hereto without the consent of all parties hereto.

17 NO DISSOLUTION, NO NULLIFICATION, NO SUSPENSION

To the extent permitted by law, the parties hereby waive their rights pursuant to articles 6:265 to 6:272 inclusive of the Dutch Civil Code to dissolve (*ontbinden*), or demand in legal proceedings the dissolution (*ontbinding*) of, this Agreement. Furthermore, to the extent permitted by law, the parties hereby waive their rights under article 6:228 of the Dutch Civil Code to nullify (*vernietigen*), or demand in legal proceedings the nullification (*vernietiging*) of, this Agreement on the ground of error (*dwaling*). Each party to this Agreement irrevocably waives any right it may have at any time to suspend (*opschorten*) any obligation under this Agreement under sections 6:52, 6:262 and 6:263 of the Dutch Civil Code or any other applicable law.

18 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 18.1 This Agreement, including Clause 18.2, and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Netherlands.
- 18.2 Any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, any disputes relating to any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the competent court in Amsterdam, the Netherlands.

53103828 M 52740011 / 3

12

Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

(signature page follows)



13 Van Lanschot CPTCB2 Update 2023 Subordinated Loan Agreement Execution copy

SIGNATURES

VAN LANSCHOT CONDITIONAL PASS-THROUGH COVERED BOND COMPANY 2 B.V.

by	:		
title	:		

by : title :

VAN LANSCHOT KEMPEN N.V.

by :

title :

STICHTING SECURITY TRUSTEE VAN LANSCHOT CONDITIONAL **PASS-THROUGH COVERED BOND COMPANY 2**

by : title :